value at date of issuance with any subsequent movement in fair value between the issuance date and the

reporting date being recognised as a fair value movement through profit and loss.

As at 30 June 2024 a third party valued the Warrants using an appropriate valuation model and determined

the fair value at the period-end date to be $0.18 per warrant (31 December 2023: $0.04 per warrant). As at

30 June 2024, judgements were required for the inputs into the valuation model specifically volatility rates

of suitable comparable companies and estimated life of the warrants.

10

ACG Metals Limited (formerly ACG Acquisition Company Limited)
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements, continued
For The Period Ended 30 June 2024
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Critical accounting estimates and judgements (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The following summary presents the impact of a reasonable +/- 1% change in the average implied volatility

assumption applied in the warrant valuation model:

 Base Input

 Volatility
+1%

Volatility
-1%

Average implied volatility (%) 2.2256% 2.2256% 0.2256%

Fair Value (US$ per Warrant) 0.1767 0.2557 0.1254

Derivative Liability Fair Value (US$) 3,463,099 1,897,159 88,194

The sensitivity of the warrant valuation to the share price (+/– 10%, as well as considering the Value Weighted

Average (“VWAP”) Share Price of US$14.06, based on the last trade before the year end date) is set out as

follows:

 Base Input +10%
sensitivity

-10%
sensitivity

VWAP

Class A Share Value ($) 11.50 12.65 10.35 14.06

Fair Value (US$ per Warrant) 0.1767 1.2264 0 2.5872

Derivative Liability Fair Value (US$) 3,463,099 24,035,907 - 50,705,886

Fair value measurement

All financial instruments for which fair value is recognised or disclosed are categorised within the fair value
hierarchy which consists of the following 3 levels:

o Level 1 - unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical, unrestricted
assets or liabilities.

o Level 2 - quoted prices in markets that are not active, or financial instruments for
which all significant inputs are observable from the market, either directly (as
prices) or indirectly (as derived from prices); and

o Level 3 - prices or valuations that require inputs that are not based on observable